Czech Sport Aircraft, a.s.
Czech Sport Aircraft, a.s.
Na Z�honech 1177/212,
686 04   Kunovice
Czech Republic
No. SB-SC-001
Date: 2010/06/24

Man-hours are based on hands-on time, and may vary with personnel and facilities available.
CONSUMABLE MATERIAL:
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
TSE 397C MOMENTIVE Silicone Rubber Adhesive Sealant 10 ml for one Stick Grip
3M™ 5451 3M™  Brown PTFE glass cloth tape 10 mm x 25 mm for one Stick
Grip
Heat shrinkable tubing 20 mm for one Stick Grip
Tye Wrap 2 pcs for one Stick Grip
Note: Using of equivalent consumable materials permitted. If using equivalents note that it is very
important that the Silicone Rubber Adhesive used must not be corrosive to metallic parts.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Not affected.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
SPORTCRUISER Maintenance and Inspection Procedures
PIPERSPORT Maintenance Manual PS-MM-1-0-00
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED: Not affected.
Czech Sport Aircraft, a.s.
Czech Sport Aircraft, a.s.
Na Záhonech 1177/212,
686 04   Kunovice
Czech Republic
No. SB-SC-001
Date: 2010/06/24
Rev.: 1
Page: 2 of 3
SERVICE
BULLETIN
Date: 2010/07/02
TASK INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Remove the engine upper cowling. 2. Disconnect the positive battery terminal.
3. Pull down the foam stick grip and remove two locking
screws on sides of the control stick.
4. Cut two tye wraps in the root area of the control stick.
5. Lift the stick grip head up and remove four screws on its
bottom side.
6. Carefully open the stick grip head. Inspect contacts and
wires for quality of soldering, amount of solder on contacts
(should be compact solders, large blobs are not acceptable).
Inspect the insulation of wires for obvious wear. In case of
damage, repair in accordance with FAA AC 43.13.
7. Use the heat shrinkable tubing for insulation of any
unused contacts.
8. Fill up a small amount (10 ml) of silicone adhesive into a
syringe if not using a smaller 82ml tube.
Czech Sport Aircraft, a.s.
Czech Sport Aircraft, a.s.
Na Záhonech 1177/212,
686 04   Kunovice
Czech Republic
No. SB-SC-001
Date: 2010/06/24
Rev.: 1
Page: 3 of 3
SERVICE
BULLETIN
Date: 2010/07/02
9. Dab a small drop of silicone adhesive on each of the
contacts. Do not forget the PTT switch contacts (on lower
part of the stick grip head) and fix heat shrinkable tubing on
any unused contacts. Let it cure in accordance with the
silicone adhesive manufacturer’s technical data.
10. As soon as the silicone adhesive is cured, check the
contact insulation and repeat step 9, if necessary.
The electrical contacts must not be exposed in any place